(b) The pro forma financial information is presented in an abbreviated form in so far as it does not

include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to the annual

financial statements. The pro forma financial information is not audited.

(c) Cash proceeds of $0.9 million (before costs and expenses) arising from the issue of 1,000,000

Initial Convertible Notes have been recognised. The Convertible Notes have been provisionally

accounted for as financial liabilities, and presented in current Borrowings.

(d) The issue of 7,993,097 Ordinary Shares at an issue price of $0.145 per share on 22 October 2019

under the placement.

(e) The issue of the Collateral shares on 20 September 2019 at an issue price of $0.18 per share.

(f) The redemption of 119,484 Convertible Notes under the Early Redemption clause following the

capital raising announced on 17 October 2019.

(g) The provisional accounting for the Convertible Notes and allocations between liabilities and equity

may change in the future.

ASX RELEASE
19 November 2019

ASX: SW1

Proforma Balance Sheet
Opening balance

1 July 2019
Adjustments Closing balance

Current Assets

Cash at bank 422,771 1,913,100 2,335,871

Trade and other receivables 5,275,916 - 5,275,916

Inventory 531,708 - 531,708

Other current assets 494,569 - 494,569

Total Current Assets 6,724,964 1,913,100 8,638,064

Non Current Assets

Trade and other receivables 3,502,557 - 3,502,557

Property, plant and equipment 3,120,664 - 3,120,664

Right of use assets 2,537,528 - 2,537,528

Other non current assets 454,630 - 454,630

Deferred tax assets 3,379,003 - 3,379,003

Intangibles 19,161,986 - 19,161,986

Total Non Current Assets 32,156,368 - 32,156,368

Total Assets 38,881,332 1,913,100 40,794,432

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 8,110,543 - 8,110,543

Contract liabilities 1,375,876 - 1,375,876

Provisions 639,182 - 639,182

Borrowings 2,455,086 880,516 3,335,601

Financial liabilities 3,666,667 - 3,666,667

Lease liabilities 1,222,358 - 1,222,358

Total Current Liabilities 17,469,712 880,516 18,350,227

Non Current Liabilities

Provisions 17,816 - 17,816

Contract liabilities 48,960 - 48,960

Financial liabilities 7,568,522 - 7,568,522

Deferred tax liabilities 1,456,457 - 1,456,457

Lease liabilities 1,878,067 - 1,878,067

Total Non Current Liabilities 10,969,822 0 10,969,822

Total Liabilities 28,439,534 880,516 29,320,049

Net Assets 10,441,798 1,032,584 11,474,383

Shareholders Equity

Issued capital 47,028,669 1,519,000 48,547,669

Reserves 3,628,978 - 3,628,978

Accumulated losses (40,215,849) (486,416) (40,702,264)

Total Shareholders Equity 10,441,798 1,032,584 11,474,383

ASX RELEASE
19 November 2019

ASX: SW1

2.3 Potential effect of the Replacement Tranche 1 Notes on capital structure

The total issued capital of the Company as at the date of this Cleansing Notice is summarised in the table

below:

Securities  Number

Existing Shares  183,283,258

Options exercisable at $0.15, expiring on 19 May 2021 5,133,333

Options exercisable at $0.35, expiring on 31 May 2021 1,000,000

Options exercisable at $0.42, expiring on 31 May 2021 1,000,000

Class C Performance Shares 18,272,425

Class D Performance Shares 16,611,296